the standard procedures of Euroclear or Clearstream (which may include notice being given on his
instructions by Euroclear or Clearstream or any common depositary for them to any Paying Agent
by electronic means) of the principal amount of the Notes in respect of which the option is
exercised and presenting or procuring the presentation of the Global Certificate to such Paying
Agent for endorsement within the time limits specified in the Terms and Conditions.

72

CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS OF THE GROUP

The following table sets forth the consolidated total indebtedness (both short-term and long-term
portions) and total capitalisation of the Issuer as at 31 December 2023:

(i) on an actual basis, and

(ii) on an adjusted basis to give effect to the issue of the Notes before deducting the commissions and
other estimated expenses payable in connection with the offering of the Notes.

The summary consolidated financial information below should be read in conjunction with the Issuer’s
audited consolidated financial statements as at and for the year ended 31 December 2023 and the notes
thereto included elsewhere in this Offering Circular.

As at 31 December 2023

Actual As adjusted

(RMB’000) (U.S.$’000) (RMB’000) (U.S.$’000)

Current indebtedness
Short-term loans ..... 16,198,958 2,287,116 16,198,958 2,287,116
Non-current liabilities due within one year ..... 25,318,059 3,574,634 25,318,059 3,574,634
Other current liabilities(1) ..... 3,220,257 454,665 3,220,357 454,679

Total Current indebtedness..... 44,737,274 6,316,415 44,737,274 6,316,415

Non-current indebtedness(2)

Long-term borrowing ..... 28,887,400 4,078,586 28,887,400 4,078,586
Bonds payable ..... 14,158,672 1,999,050 14,158,672 1,999,050
Lease liabilities ..... 169,205 23,890 169,205 23,890
Long-term payables(3) ..... 5,777,800 815,762 5,777,800 815,762
Bonds to be issued(4) ..... – – 3,194,955 450,000

Total non-current indebtedness ..... 48,993,077 6,917,288 52,188,032 7,367,288

Total indebtedness(5) ..... 93,730,351 13,233,703 96,925,306 13,683,703

Total owners’ equity ..... 33,909,550 4,787,659 33,909,550 4,787,659

Total capitalisation(6) ..... 127,639,901 18,021,362 130,834,856 18,471,362

Notes:

(1) Other current liabilities exclude the non-interest-bearing portion.

(2) Non-current indebtedness excludes the current portion of non-current borrowings.

(3) Long-term payables exclude the non-interest-bearing portion.

(4) Total amount of Notes to be issued before deducting commissions and other estimated expenses payable.

(5) Total indebtedness equals the sum of short-term indebtedness and long-term indebtedness.

(6) Total capitalisation equals the sum of total indebtedness and total owners’ equity.

Since 31 December 2023, the Group has incurred additional indebtedness to replenish its working